## 505761581 11/07/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5808397

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS - REEL 045963 FRAME 0039

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CIBC BANK USA (FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY), AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	11/06/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRANDFX, LLC	
Street Address:	2800 GOLDEN TRIANGLE BOULEVARD	
City:	FORT WORTH	
State/Country:	State/Country: TEXAS	
Postal Code: 76177		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9499203

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)746-7777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 214.746.7700

Email: juan.arias@weil.com
Correspondent Name: LIBBY VINSON

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Address Line 2: 200 CRESCENT COURT, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-6950

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LIBBY VINSON
SIGNATURE:	/LIBBY VINSON/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2019

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=BrandFX - Termination(s) of Security Interest 1#page1.tif source=BrandFX - Termination(s) of Security Interest 1#page2.tif

PATENT 505761581 REEL: 050947 FRAME: 0249

# TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS is made effective as of November 6, 2019 (the "Effective Date") by CIBC Bank USA (formerly known as The PrivateBank and Trust Company), as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") in favor of BrandFX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered to Administrative Agent a Patent Security Agreement, dated June 1, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement") for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, which such Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 1, 2018 at Reel 045963 Frame 0039 (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

- All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases, discharges and disclaims, on a nonrecourse basis and without any representation or warranty, any Lien, security interest, pledge and/or assignment in each case created in its favor by Grantor in: the Patent Collateral, including each patent and patent application referred to in Schedule A attached hereto, together with any reissues, reexaminations, certificates, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or extensions thereof; each patent license of any of the Patent Collateral; and including all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any of the Patent Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by a duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CIBC Bank USA (formerly known as The PrivateBank and Trust Company), as administrative agent

By: Vame: Benjamin Dinehart
Title: Managing Director

2342882.3

PATENT REEL: 050947 FRAME: 0250

# SCHEDULE A

Ī	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	issue Date	Patent No.	Jurisdiction
	COMPOSITE UNDER BODY STRUCTURE	14627911	02/20/2015	11/22/2016	9499203	U.S.

A - 1

2342882.3

**RECORDED: 11/07/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 050947 FRAME: 0251